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This device is intended for installation in a vehicle with onboard voltage 12 V. Designed to receive radio FM 
and playing MP3 from media USB and microSD (TF).



Important safeguards 

• Read carefully through this manual to familiarize yourself with this high-quality sound system.
• The beginning of operation is the moment of the unit installation. Before use the device in winter it is 

recommended to heat up the passenger compartment during 20 seconds or to the operation temperature.
• Use the unit with the temperature that goes beyond the operation temperature greatly decreases the

operation resource of the screen and other components of device and can result an outage.
• Disconnect the vehicle's negative battery terminal while mounting and connecting the unit.
• When replacing the fuse, be sure to use one with an identical amperage rating. Using a fuse with a higher

amperage rating may cause serious damage to the unit.
• Make sure that pins or other foreign objects do not get inside the unit; they may cause malfunctions, or

create safety hazards such as electrical shock.
• Do not use the unit in places where it can be exposed to water, moisture and dust.
• Do not open covers and do not repair yourself. Consult the dealer or an experienced technician for help.
• Make sure you disconnect the power supply and aerial if you will not be using the system for a long period

or during a thunderstorm.
• Make sure you disconnect the power supply if the system appears to be working incorrectly, is making an

unusual sound, has a strange smell, has smoke emitting from it or liquids have got inside it. Have a
qualified technician check the system.

• The unit is designed for negative terminal of the battery, which is connected to the vehicle metal. Please
confirm it before installation.

• Do not allow the speaker wires to be shorted together when the unit is switched on. Otherwise it may
overload or burn out the power amplifier.
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Accessories 
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1. Reсeiver
2. 12-pin connector cable
3. Mounting parts:

Release key
Mounting сollar

4. Instruction manual

1 рс 

2 pсs 
1 рс 
1 рс 

1 рс 



Installation/Connection 

General notes 
• Choose the mounting location where the unit will not interfere with the normal driving function

of the driver.
• Before finally installing the unit, connect the wiring and make sure that the unit works properly.
• Consult with your nearest dealer if installation requires the drilling of holes or other modifications of

the vehicle.
• Install the unit where it does not get in the driver's way and cannot injure the passenger if

there is a sudden stop, like an emergency stop.
• Avoid installing the unit where it would be subject to high temperature, such as from direct

sunlight, or from hot air, from the heater, or where it would be subject to dust, dirt or excessive
vibration.

• 

• 

• 

• 

Install the sleeve into the dashboard; ensure it is installed
with the correct side and there are no obstacles (wires,
dashboard elements, etc) for the unit installation.
After installing the sleeve into the dashboard, bend tabs fitting
to the size of the dashboard to fix the sleeve in place.
Make the necessary wire connections. Ensure the connections
are correct.
Install the unit into the sleeve until the side locks are fixed .

1. Dash board
2. Sleeve tab to bend 
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, for this you need to break the plastic plugs.



The negative electrode of the speaker mustn't be grounded, or else it may burn the player!

Attention, the 12-pin connector cable must be carefully matched with description on RL, connection 
of any wrong cables (WHITE-BLACK/ GREEN-BLACK/ PURPLE-BLACK/ GRAY-BLACK) with the Black  
cable (Ground) can be the reason of a malfunction of the built-in amplifier.

1-FL+

5-B+

9-RR+ 10-RR- 11-ANT 12-ACC

2-FL-

6-GND

3-RL+

7-FR+

4-RL-

8-FR-

Antenna Terminal 

1
2
3
4
5
6

7
8
9
10
11
12
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1. CLK/AMS/  button
2. VOL+ button
3. button
4. /MOD button
5. LCD display
6. Aux-in port
7. Micro SD card slot
8. USB port
9. Reset button (hole)
10. button
11. VOL- button



Adjust the volume by pressing the VOL+ and VOL- buttons.

Press and hold this button again to turn the unit off.

CLK button
button until the clock starts to blink, then press the VOL-/VOL+ buttons to set the current hour.
Then press the CLK button again and use the VOL-/VOL+ buttons to set the current minutes. After 5 
seconds the system will confirm the time settings.



AUX input 

AUX-in jack is intended fог connecting an external audio equipment to amplify the sound. If connection is made 

correctly, the audio signal from the external source will Ье transmitted through the acoustics of the head unit. This 

enaЫes to adjust the volume and quality of the sounding. Fог example, you сап connect an МРЗрlауег to listen to 

tracks using the саг acoustic system. 
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Radio operations 

Manual/automatic tuning 

• In radio mode press the AMS button to automatically search and save available radio channels.
After searching, the first preset channel will start to play automatically.

Recalling stations 
• Press shortly      or  button. The radio will select the previous ог next stored station. 
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• Press shortly  or  button. The radio will automatically search for the next frequency with a strong 
and clear signal. 

• Press and hold  or  button, the unit will go to manual tuning mode. Press /  buttons 
repeatedly to adjust the needed frequency manually. 
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USB/micro SD operations 

Micro SD card slot 
Carefully insert the micro SD card into the card slot on the front panel. Unit starts playback automatically. To 
disconnect the memory card, press it until a click, and then carefully pull it out from the slot. 

USB port 
Carefully connect a USB driver to the USB port on the front panel. Unit starts playback automatically. 

USB/SD notes 
USB format supports 2.0. Capacity: up to 32 GB. SD cards capacity: up to 32 GB. Supported file systems are FAT/FAT32. 
Note: Because of the great variety of products with SD-card slots and their sometimes quite manufacturer-specific 
functions the producer can neither guarantee that all devices will be recognized nor that all operating options that are 
possible in theory will actually work. Before disconnecting a storage, switch the unit to another mode. 

Next/Previous track 

Press  or  buttons to choose next or previous track. Press and hold this button to choose forward playback or 
backward playback; release the button to return to normal playback. 

Play/Pause 
Press PLAY/PAUSE button to pause the playback, press one more time to resume normal playback. 



Troubleshooting guide 

Below is a table describing simple measures that can help you eliminate most problems likely to 
emerge when this unit is in use. If below measures do not help, turn to a service center or to the 
nearest dealer. 

Symptom Cause 
Wiring is connected incorrectly. 
The car ignition is not on. 

The fuse is blown. 
Volume is in minimum. 

Solution 
Make correct wiring connection. 
If the power supply is properly connected 
to the car accessory, switch the ignition on. 
Replace the fuse. 
Adjust volume to the desired level. 

Wiring is not properly connected. Check wiring connection. 
The antenna cable is 
not connected. 
The signals are too 
weak. 

Insert the antenna cable properly. 

Select stations manually. 

No power 

No sound 

The radio does not 
work 
The radio station 
automatic tuning 
does not work 

Cleaning the unit body 
Wipe with a soft cloth. If the cabinet is very dampen (not dropping wet) the cloth with a weak 
solution of soapy water, and then wipe clean. 
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Support formats

Power supply
Supply voltage

Line-in (AUX) Mini Jack 3.5mm

Frequency step 0,1 MHz

DC 12V

Working temperature range from -20 degree to +60 degree
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Данное устройство предназначено для установки в транспортное средство с бортовым напряжением 12 В. 
Предназначено для приёма радио в FM-диапазоне и в воспроизведении файлов MP3 с носителей USB 
и microSD (TF).
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Mepbl npeAOCTOPO>l<HOCTM 

• T1J..1aTeJ1bHO 1-13y41-1Te HaCTOHIJ..lYIO l-1HCTPYKLll-1IO, 4T06b1 03HaKOMl-1TbC51 c ycTp0IIICTBOM. 
• Ha4aJlOM 3KcnnyaTaLll-11-1 YCTPOIIICTBa C41-1TaeTC51 MOMeHT ero ycraHOBKl-1 B aBTOM061-1Jlb. nepe,D, Ha4aJl0M 

l-1Cn0Jlb30BaHl-151 yCTpOIIICTBa B 31-1MHl-1111 nepl-10,[I peKOMeH,llyeTC51 nporpeTb CaJlOH aBTOM061-1Jl51 B Te4eH1-1e 20 
Ml-1HYT 1-1n1-1 AO A0CT1-1>KeH1-1s:1 3KcnnyaTa1..-11-10HHOro P,1-1ana30Ha TeMnepaTypb1 ycrpo111cTBa. 

• 111cnonb30BaH1-1e ycrpo111craa np1-1 TeMnepaType, BblXOAHIJ..lelil 3a paMKl-1 3KcnnyaTa1..-11-10HHOro ,L11-1ana3oHa 
TeMnepaTyp, 3Ha41-1TeJlbH0 CHl-1>KaeT pecypc pa60Tbl 3KpaHa 1-1 APYrl-1X K0MnOHeHTOB YCTPOIIICTBa 1-1 M0>KeT 
np1-1BeCT1,1 K BblX0AY ycTpOIIICTBa 1-13 CTp051. 

• np1-1 yCTaHOBKe 1-1 nO,[IKJll04eHl-11-1 yCTpOIIICTBa 0TKJll041,1Te 0TPl-1L1aTeJ1bHYIO KJleMMY aKKYMYJl51T0pa 
aBTOM061-1Jl51. 

• np1-1 3aMeHe npe,L1oxpaH1-1Tens:1 y6e,L11-1Tecb, 4T0 Bbl ycraHaBn1,1aaeTe npe,L1oxpaH1-1TeJ1b c TeM >Ke H0M1-1HanoM. 
lllcnoJlb3Y51 npe,L1oxpaH1-1TeJ1b C nOBblWeHHblM 3Ha4eHl-1eM TOKa, M0>KH0 np1-141-1Hl-1Tb 3Ha41-1TeJlbHble 
noBpe>K,lleHl,151 yCTpOIIICTBy. 

• He l-1CnOJlb3YIIITe ycTpOIIICTBO B MeCTax, r,lle OHO M0>KeT n0,[IBeprHyTbC51 B03,[lel/lCTBl-1IO B0,[lbl, BJlarn 1-1 nbl/11-1. 
• Y6e,L11-1TeCb, 4T0 Wnl-1/lbKl-1 1-1/11-1 ,llpyr1-1e nocrop0HHl-1e npe,llMeTbl He nonan1-1 BHYTPb ycTpOIIICTBa. OHl-1 MOryT 

Bbl3BaTb c601-1 B pa6oTe 1,1/11,1 CTaTb np&,141,1HOIII onacHOCTl,1 1,1/11,1 B03ropaHl,151, 
• He OTKPblBal/lTe KPblWKl-1 1-1 He np0B0,lll-1Te peM0HT yCTpOIIICTBa caM0CT051TeJlbHO. O6paT1-1TeCb K ,[11-1/lepy 1-1/11-1 

KBan1-1cp1-11..-11,1poBaHH0MY nepcoHany 
• Y6e,L11-1Tecb, Bbl OTKJll041-1Jll,1 1,1CT04Hl-1K n1-1TaH&,151 1-1 aHTeHHY, eCJ11-1 Bbl He 6y,lleTe n0Jlb30BaTbC51 ycTp0IIICTBOM 

B Te4eH1,1e ,[IJ11-1TeJ1bH0ro apeMeH1-1 1-1n1-1 BO apeMs:i rp03bl. 
• Y6e,L11-1TeCb, 4T0 Bbl OTKJll041,1Jll-1 l-1CT04Hl-1K n1-1TaHl-151, eC/11,1 06Hapy>KeHa HenpaBl-1JlbHa51 pa6oTa Cl-1CTeMbl, 

c1-1cTeMa 1,13,[laeT Heo6bl4Hb1e 3BYKl-1, 3anax, Bb1,L1ens:ieT AblM 1,1n1-1 BHYTPb ee nonana >Kl,1,[IK0CTb. np0Be,L11,1Te 
KBan1-1cp1-11..-11,1poBaHHbllll TeXHl,14eCKl-1111 0CM0TP Cl-1CTeMbl. 

• YcTpOIIICTBO pa3pa6oTaHO TaKl-1M o6pa30M, 4T06bl OTp1,11..-1aTeJlbHbllll BblB0A aKKYMYJl51T0pa 6b1Jl n0,[IKJll04eH K 
Kopnycy TpaHcnopTHoro cpe,llCTBa. no>Kany111cra, y6e,L11-1Tecb B 3T0M nepe,ll ycraHOBK0III. 

• He n03BOJl51111Te npOBO,llaM ,[ll-1HaMl-1K0B KaCaTbC51 ,llpyr ,llpyra 1-1/11-1 K0pnyca aBTOM061-1Jl51 noCJle BKJll04eHl-151 
yCTpOIIICTBa. B np0Tl-1BHOM CJly4ae M0>KeT 6b1Tb neperpy>KeH 1-1/11-1 BbllllTl-1 1-13 CTp051 yc1-1n1-1TeJ1b. 
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Комплект поставки 

1. Ресивер
2. Кабель с 12-pin коннектором
3. Детали для установки:

Ключ-съемник
Монтажный кожух

4. Инструкция по эксплуатации

1 шт 

2 шт 
1 шт 
1 шт 

1 шт 
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1. Убедитесь, что зажигание отключено, затем отсоедините провод
от отрицательной (-) клеммы аккумулятора.
2. Вставьте оба ключа-съемника в прорези (предварительно выломав
пластиковые заглушки) на правой и левой сторонах фронтальной части
декоративной рамки устройства, затем, держась за ключи, вытяните
устройство на себя из приборной панели.



20

Отрицательный провод динамика не должен быть заземлен, иначе  может перегореть 

Внимание, установку устройства и подключение к кабелю с 12-pin коннектором производить 
при отключенной аккумуляторной батарее. Перед подключением аккумуляторной батареи убедитесь 
в правильности проведенной коммутации и соблюдения полярности. 
Подключение к черному кабелю (корпусу) других кабелей: 
бело-черного/ зелено-черного/ фиолетово-черного/серо-черного) может привести к неисправности усилителя.

проигрыватель!

Антенный вход

1
2
3
4
5
6

7
8
9
10
11
12

1. Фронтальный левый динамик +
2. Фронтальный левый динамик -
3. Тыловой левый динамик +
4. Тыловой левый динамик -
5. Аккумулятор +
6. Аккумулятор - (корпус)
7. Фронтальный правый динамик +
8. Фронтальный правый динамик -
9. Тыловой правый динамик +
10.Тыловой правый динамик -
11.Антенна
12.Ключ зажигания
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1. Кнопка CLK/AMS/
2. Кнопка VOL+
3. Кнопка
4. Кнопка    /MOD
5. Дисплей
6. Линейный вход AUX
7. Разъем MicroSD
8. USB-порт
9. Кнопка (отверстие) RESET
10. Кнопка
11. Кнопка VOL-  
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Вы можете отрегулировать уровень громкости звука нажатием кнопок VOL- и VOL+. 

Нажмите и удерживайте кнопку CLK до мигания индикации часов, с помощью кнопок VOL- и VOL+ 
установите нужное количество часов, затем коротким нажатием на кнопку CLK перейдите к установке 
минут и аналогичным образом установите нужное количество минут. Система автоматически запомнит 
настройку времени в течение 5 секунд.

Нажмите и удерживайте эту кнопку, чтобы отключить устройство.
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Поиск радиостанций 

•  Нажмите кнопку  или .Приемник автоматически настроится на ближайшую станцию с сильным 
сигналом вниз или вверх по диапазону. 

 или ; устройство перейдет в режим ручного поиска. • Нажмите и удерживайте кнопку
Нажимайте кнопку  или  многократно для пошаговой настройки текущей частоты вручную. 

• Ȩ ɖɋɌɎɒɋ ɖɆɊɎɔ ɓɆɌɒɎɘɋ ɓɆ ɐɓɔɕɐə AMS Ɋɑɥ ɆɈɘɔɒɆɘɎɝɋɗɐɔɉɔ ɕɔɎɗɐɆ Ɏ ɗɔɛɖɆɓɋɓɎɥ станций 
с наиболее сильным сигналом. По завершении поиска начнется проигрывание первой найденной станции.

Вызов радиостанций 
• Нажимайте кнопки  или  для перехода к предыдущей или следующей радиостанции.
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Операции с USB/картами памяти micro SD 

Загрузка карт памяти micro SD 
Вставьте micro SD-карту в соответствующий слот, расположенный на передней панели. Начнется 
воспроизведение первого трека. Для отсоединения  карты  памяти  нажмите  на  нее  до  щелчка,
затем  извлеките карту из слота. 

USB-порт 
Вставьте USB-накопитель в USB-порт, расположенный на передней панели. Автоматически начнется 
воспроизведение первого трека. 

Информация по USB/SD разъемам 
USB: Поддержка формата  USB  2.0.  Емкость:  до  32 ГБ. microSD: Емкость: до 32 ГБ. 
Устройством поддерживается файловые системы FAT/FAT32. 
Примечание: устройство может не воспроизводить некоторые модели USB-накопителей и карт памяти. 
Используйте только лицензионные накопители известных брендов. Перед извлечением накопителя из 
слота устройства переключите устройство в другой режим работы. 

Выбор трека 
Нажмите кнопку      или      ,чтобы выбрать следующий или предыдущий трек. Нажмите и удерживайте эту 
кнопку, чтобы начать ускоренное воспроизведение трека вперед или назад; отпустите кнопку для 
возврата к нормальному воспроизведению. 

Пауза 
Нажмите кнопку PLAY/PAUSE , чтобы поставить воспроизведение на паузу; нажмите кнопку еще раз, 
чтобы возобновить воспроизведение. 
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+86 750-3189563

СЕРТИФИКАТ СООТВЕТСТВИЯ:

Поддерживаемые форматы Воспроизведение MP3 файлов с USB/TF (microSD) носителей

Питание
Напряжение питания

Линейный вход (AUX) Мини Jack 3.5мм

Шаг 0,1 Мгц

Постоянный ток 12 B

Месяц и год изготовления нанесены на стикере баркода на упаковке и на гарантийном талоне 
в формате MM.ГГ, где ММ – месяц изготовления, а ГГ – поледние две цифры года изготовления.

RU C-CN.АЛ16.В.13511
Срок действия с 01.08.2016, по 31.07.2019 включительно

Уполномоченный представитель изготовителя: 
ООО «ТрейдХоум», Российская Федерация, 117519, г. Москва, 
Варшавское шоссе, дом 138, офис 15А.Тел. +7 (916) 441-57-14, email: support@trdhm.ru

Диапазон рабочих температур от -20 до +60 градусов

Изготовитель: Техно Электрик Лимитед



Безопасная утилизация

Ваше устройство спроектировано и изготовлено из высококачественных материалов и 

Хранение и транспортировка: 

Упакованные изделия допускается транспортировать всеми 
видами транспорта в условиях 5 ГОСТ 15150 при температуре не ниже минус 10 °С 
и при защите их от прямого воздействия атмосферных осадков и механических повреждений. 
Изделия следует хранить в условиях 1 по ГОСТ 15150 при отсутствии в воздухе кислотных, 
щелочных и других агрессивных примесей. При транспортировании и хранении упакованные 
изделия должны быть уложены в штабели, контейнеры или стеллажи. Количество рядов 
в штабелях должно быть установлено в зависимости от габаритных размеров и массы 
упакованных изделий и указано в ТУ на изделие конкретной модели.

компонентов, которые можно утилизировать и использовать повторно. Если товар имеет 
символ с зачеркнутым мусорным ящиком на колесах, это означает, что товар соответствует 
Европейской директиве 2002/96/ЕС. Ознакомьтесь с местной системой раздельного сбора 
электрических и электронных товаров. Соблюдайте местные правила. Утилизируйте старые 
устройства отдельно от бытовых отходов. Правильная утилизация вашего товара позволит 
предотвратить возможные отрицательные последствия для окружающей среды и 
человеческого здоровья.
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- Условия эксплуатации изделия не для бытовых нужд и/или круглосуточного использования.



ГАРАНТИЙНЫЙ ТАЛОН 
Срок гарантии -12 месяцев 

Дата производства 
Серийный номер 

Модель 

Дата продажи 

Подпись продавца 

SOUNDMAX 

Печать 
продавца 

С условиями гарантийного обслуживания согласен, претензий по комплектности, внешнему виду 
и работоспособности не имею. 

Подпись покупателя Сведения о ремонте 

№ Дата приема Дата выдачи Отметка СЦ Подпись 
заказчика 

1 

2 

3 
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